
Carrier number passengers

market 

share number passengers

market 

share

Enter Air 1 78 466 39,07% 2 51 684 26,25%

Smartwings (d. Travel Service) 2 70 741 35,22% 1 62 881 31,93%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 25 076 12,49% 4 16 059 8,16%

Air Cairo 4 6 697 3,33% 6 9 269 4,71%

SunExpress 5 5 039 2,51% 9 2 232 1,13%

Israir 6 2 259 1,12% 8 2 455 1,25%

Tui Airlines 7 1 075 0,54% 5 11 628 5,91%

Onur Air 8 985 0,49% - - -

Thomas Cook Airlines 9 851 0,42% 11 1 055 0,54%

EL AL Israel Airlines 10 805 0,40% 13 714 0,36%

Europe Airpost 11 706 0,35% 18 437 0,22%

Ryanair 12 670 0,33% 30 151 0,08%

Arkia Israeli Airlines 13 653 0,33% 12 776 0,39%

Titan Airway 14 563 0,28% - - -

Thomson Airways 15 551 0,27% 15 616 0,31%

Arkefly 16 527 0,26% 10 1 365 0,69%

Pullmantur Air 17 440 0,22% - - -

Jet Time 18 428 0,21% - - -

Air France 19 420 0,21% 16 510 0,26%

Alba Star 20 374 0,19% - - -

Blue Panorama Airlines 21 371 0,18% - - -

AirExplore 22 308 0,15% 34 108 0,05%

Orange2Fly 23 301 0,15% 20 328 0,17%

Trade Air 24 264 0,13% 31 141 0,07%

Jet2.com 25 224 0,11% 24 189 0,10%

Other carriers 2 047 1,02% 34 308 17,42%

Polish carriers* 173 069 86,17% 145 012 73,65%

Total passengers 200 841 196 906

Source: Civil Aviation Authority of Republic of Poland- data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw,  April 2021

*Polish carriers:

Smartwings: Smartwings Slovakia, Smartwings Hungary, Smartwings Poland

Note:   In case of Ryanair value refer to diverted flights
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